

Case No. S281977

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA; GAVIN
NEWSOM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA; AND JOHN BURTON,

Petitioners,

v.

SHIRLEY N. WEBER, PH.D., IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent,

THOMAS W. HILTACHK,
Real Party in Interest.

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION
CALIFORNIA STATE COUNCIL**

Scott A. Kronland (SBN 171693)
Stacey M. Leyton (SBN 203827)
*Matthew J. Murray (SBN 271461)
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, California 94108
Tel. (415) 421-7151
Fax (415) 362-8064
Email: skronland@altber.com
sleyton@altber.com
mmurray@altber.com

*Attorneys for Proposed Amicus
Curiae SEIU California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF7

 Interest of the Amicus Curiae7

 Reasons the Proposed Amicus Brief Will Assist the Court 10

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF 11

INTRODUCTION 11

ARGUMENT 13

 I. The Measure would revise the Constitution by
 eliminating the Legislature’s core power to tax. 14

 II. The Measure would revise the Constitution by
 eliminating the government’s power to respond to
 emergencies by raising revenue immediately..... 19

 III. The Measure would prevent the government from
 carrying out essential functions..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 33

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization
(1978) 22 Cal.3d 208 13, 19

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.
(2015) 575 U.S. 320 28

In re Attorney Discipline System
(1998) 19 Cal.4th 582..... 15

Carmel Valley Fire Prot. Dist. v. California
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 287..... 15

Chase v. Kalber
(1915) 28 Cal.App. 561 22

City of San Diego v. Dunkl
(2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 384..... 21, 22

In re Collie
(1952) 38 Cal.2d 396 16

Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. California, Inc.
(2012) 565 U.S. 606..... 28

Geiger v. Board of Supervisors
(1957) 48 Cal.2d 832 22

Hunt v. Mayor & Council of City of Riverside
(1948) 31 Cal.2d 619 22

Ingels v. Riley
(1936) 5 Cal.2d 154 15, 16

Lincoln Prop. Co. No. 41, Inc. v. Law
(1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 230 22

Myers v. English
(1858) 9 Cal. 341 15

<i>Oster v. Lightbourne</i> (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2012) No. C 09-4668 CW, 2012 WL 691833, <i>appeal dismissed as moot</i> , <i>Oster v. Wagner</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 504 F. App'x 555.....	28
<i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 336	17, 18, 19
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 688.....	21, 22, 23
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 364.....	13, 15
<i>Wilde v. City of Dunsmuir</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 1105.....	20, 23, 24
Constitution and Statutes	
1879 Cal. Const., former art. IV § 2.....	9
1879 Cal. Const., former art. IV, § 15.....	20
1879 Cal. Const., former art. V, § 9	20
1879 Cal. Const., former art. XIII, § 6	16
Cal. Const., art. II, § 9	20, 21, 24
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 1	15
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 8	15, 20
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 10	15
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 12	15
Cal. Const., art. XIII, § 31	16
Cal. Const., art. XVI, § 3.5.....	29
Cal. Const., art. XVIII, § 1.....	14
Cal. Const., art. XVIII, § 4.....	14
Stats. 2023, ch. 13 (A.B. 119)	29
Welf. & Inst. Code § 14169.50.....	29

Rules

California Rules of Court Rule 8.520(f)7

Other Authorities

2024-25 Governor’s Budget Summary (Jan. 10, 2024),
available at <https://ebudget.ca.gov/2024-25/pdf/BudgetSummary/FullBudgetSummary.pdf> 30

California Earthquake Authority, “What to Expect from an Earthquake along the Hayward Fault” (Updated July 24, 2020), *available at* <https://www.earthquakeauthority.com/blog/2019/hayward-fault-earthquake-prediction>. 26

California Senate, “1989 Northern California Earthquake: Legislative Response” (1989), California Senate Paper 227, *available at* http://digitalcommons.law.ggu.edu/caldocs_senate/227. 25

California, “The State’s Disaster Relief Fund Has Insufficient Revenues to Cover All State Costs from the Loma Prieta Earthquake” (May 1992), P-123, *available at* <https://www.bsa.ca.gov/pdfs/oag/p-123.pdf> 26

Legislative Analyst’s Office, “The 2023-23 Budget, Analysis of the Medi-Cal Budget” (Feb. 10, 2023), *available at* <https://www.lao.ca.gov/reports/2023/4675/Medi-Cal-Budget-Analysis-021023.pdf>. 27

Legislative Analyst’s Office, “The 2024-25 Budget, Medi-Cal Fiscal Outlook” (Dec. 7, 2023), *available at* <https://lao.ca.gov/Publications/Report/4820#:~:text=Under%20the%202023%2D24%20Budget,%20higher%20in%202023%2D24>..... 27, 28
